

No. 21-769

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS,

Petitioner,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor of the
State of Michigan, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

R. LANCE BOLDREY
COURTNEY F. KISSEL
ERIN A. SEDMAK
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend
Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933

JILL M. WHEATON
Counsel of Record
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
2723 S. State St.
Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 214-7629
jwheaton@dykema.com

*Counsel for Respondents Emmet County Lake Shore
Association and The Protection of Rights Alliance*

January 24, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
 A. Legal Background 3
 B. Factual Background..... 5
 C. Proceedings Below..... 10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 17
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Does Not
 Conflict With Decisions Construing Different
 Treaties And Involving Different Tribes And
 Different Issues 18
II. Both Courts Below Correctly Concluded That
 The 1855 Treaty Did Not Establish An Indian
 Reservation..... 27
 A. The 1855 Treaty Did Not Set Aside Land
 for Use as an Indian Reservation 28
 B. The 1855 Treaty Did Not Provide for
 Ongoing Federal Superintendence of the
 Land..... 30
III. This Case Does Not Warrant This Court’s
 Review..... 31
CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	4, 25, 31
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	21
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	33
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 266 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. McMahan</i> , 934 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>City of Sherrill</i> <i>v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	27, 32
<i>DeCoteau</i> <i>v. Dist. Cnty. Ct. for Tenth Jud. Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	3
<i>Devils Lake Sioux Tribe v. North Dakota</i> , 917 F.2d 1049 (8th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	5, 23, 30, 32
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1686 (2019).....	4
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010).....	26, 33
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	4

<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902).....	20
<i>Minnesota</i> <i>v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	4, 5, 19, 24
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 577 U.S. 481 (2016).....	5, 23, 24
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> <i>v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> <i>of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	4, 12
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> <i>v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co.</i> <i>v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Seymour</i> <i>v. Superintendent of Wash. State</i> <i>Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	23
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	5
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	20
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	12, 25

<i>United States v. McIntire</i> , 101 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1939).....	21
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	19
<i>Yellen</i> <i>v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Rsrv.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2434 (2021).....	20
Statute	
18 U.S.C. §1151	3, 25
Rule	
S.Ct. Rule 10.....	18
Other Authorities	
1 <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> §3.04 (2019).....	19
Br. for Muscogee (Creek) Nation as <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> , No. 18-9526, <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> (U.S. Feb. 11, 2020)	26
